
 
 
 
 
 
An Extraordinary meeting of the City Council (Extraordinary)called under the 
provisions of Council Procedure Rule 5(a)  will be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 13th December, 2006 at 1.00 pm 
 
Members of the Council are invited to attend and transact the following business: 
 
 
 

1. Approval of a Statement of Gambling Policy  

 That the proposed response to the consultation exercise as contained in appendix 2 
to the report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services be approved as the 
Council’s response to matters raised in consultation and that the revised draft 
Statement of Gambling Policy as set out in appendix 3 to the report be approved as 
the final Policy under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

A CARTER 
  
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 
Civic Hall 
Leeds 
LS1 1UR 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Council 
 
Date:  13th December 2006 
 
Subject:  Approval of a Statement of Gambling Policy 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 At the Council meeting held on 1st September 2006 the Constitution was amended 
by the addition of the Policy Statement under the Gambling Act 2005 into the Policy 
Framework as a decision reserved to Council. 

 
1.2 The Executive Board on 15th November 2006 agreed the recommendations in the 

attached report. 
 
1.3 Council are recommended to approve the final Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 

as forwarded by the Executive Board. 
 
2.0 Purpose of Report 
 
2.1 To present for the approval of Council the draft Policy on the licensing of gambling 

premises under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
3.0 Background Information 
 
3.1 The Executive Board on 20th September 2006 approved consultation arrangements 

on the Draft Statement of Gambling Policy and the reference of the policy and 
consultation results to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  A further report on 
the outcomes of the consultation and presenting a revised draft of the Policy was 
submitted to the Executive Board on 15th November prior to final consideration by 
Council. 

 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Ian Walton 
 
Tel:   2474350 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the proposed response to the consultation exercise, as contained in appendix 

2 to the attached report, be approved as the Council’s response to matters raised in 
consultation. 

 
4.2 That the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy as set out in appendix 3 to the 

attached report be approved as the final Policy under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 

Page 2



G:\SGRESRCS\KAREN\R&E\GM\COMM REP – GAMBLING POLICY.DOC 

 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Executive Board 
 
Date: 15 November 2006 
 
Subject: Approval of a Statement of Gambling Policy 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This Report provides members of the Executive Board with a revised draft Statement of 

Gambling Policy under the Gambling Act 2005.  The original draft of the Policy came 

before Executive Board in September 2006, and was referred to Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in accordance with the Budgetary and Policy Framework Rules.  The original 

draft was then considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and the Policy 

revised by Officers taking into account the comments of Scrutiny, together with the 

comments of those who responded to the consultation exercise.  Executive Board are 

asked to consider the revised draft and refer the matter to Full Council, who will consider 

whether to approve the Statement of Gambling Policy at a special meeting in December 

2006. 
[...]
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee at Appendix 1 and the table 
of responses at Appendix 2, and endorse the proposed responses to the 
consultation exercise and recommend to Full Council that these be approved 
as the Council's response to matters raised in consultation; 

7.1.2 note the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy set out at Appendix 3, 
and recommend to Full Council that this be approved as the final Policy under 
the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMENTS ON THE STATEMENT 
OF GAMBLING POLICY. 

 
On 4 September Overview and Scrutiny Committee received and considered a 
preliminary report on the Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
At this stage the Committee made some initial observations which were forwarded to 
officers and the Leader of Council. 
 
The Committee’s greatest concern at this stage was the seemingly limited range of 
those who have been consulted on the draft policy.  Whilst acknowledging that some 
of its concerns might be alleviated when the full list of those who have been 
consulted  was available, the Committee felt that, as the document stood at that 
stage it appeared that some key partners had not been consulted, particularly, 
District Partnerships, Area Committees, PCTs and faith organisations.   
 
The Committee stressed that its wish to see these bodies consulted was not in any 
way a statement of whether the Committee did or did not support the provision of 
gambling but a feeling that the absence of views from these organisations weakened 
the legitimacy of the policy.  
 
It was also the Committee’s view that consultation should not end with the 
publication of the policy, but should continue throughout the life of the document 
including during any review of its effectiveness. 
 
On 9th October 2006 the Committee considered an updated report on the Draft 
Statement of Gambling Policy as part of the council’s budget and policy framework 
procedure rules.  This report incl
[...]
 of Legal and Democratic Services and the Director of 
Development arrange for the Development Plan Panel and the 
Licensing Committee meets to consider the consequences of licensing 
and planning policies on each other”. 

 
The Committee recommends that this same approach is taken for gambling. 
 
The alcohol commission also recommended; 
 

“That the Head of Entertainment Licensing provides ward councillors 
with up to date information on all the on and off licensed premises in 
their ward, and the licensed hours and opening times for each of the 
premises”. 

  

The Committee recommends that this principle is extended to premises offering 
gambling and that Ward Members are informed at the earliest possible opportunity 
by the Licensing Section and by the Development Department of any proposals 
relating to proposed gambling premises in their areas.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Draft Gambling Policy – Key Consultation Messages   

Page 1 of 46 

Section 1 - Detailed written replies and miscellaneous comments   
 
Source Comments made / summary of 

comments 
Reply Policy Changes 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting – 
4

th
 September 2006. 

1) Remove reference to excellent 
transport links in introduction 
section 

2) Section on vulnerable persons 
should be defined more clearly 

3) Improve Map of Leeds District. 
Seek clarification from Overview 
and Scrutiny on this point.  

1) Comments noted. 
2) Comments noted. 
3) Comments noted. 

1) Policy updated accordingly. 
2) Owing to responses made 

from other respondents the 
term vulnerable persons has 
been expanded to include 
new groups which in 
essence offers a clearer 
breakdown of who the 
council will view as 
vulnerable. 

3) Map will be amended 
accordingly prior to 
publication of the document. 

Cllr R Feldman (by 
telephone) 

Raised concerns regarding the category 
B2 gaming machine as per the table 
contained in the policy at page 28 . 

The category B2 is not actually a traditional 

slot m
[...]
assessing any 
 competing schemes. The impact on the social cohesion of an area will be one of the 
 factors considered in evaluating each scheme. 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
32.4 In assessing the impact of competing bids on crime and disorder, the council 

proposes to involve a Police Architectural Liaison Officer in the development and 
evaluation of scheme proposals to ensure that where possible opportunities for 
crime are designed out at an early stage. 

 
32.5 The council also proposes to secure resource support from the successful operator 

to contribute to the cost of additional policing throughout the life of the project. 
 
Social Inclusion Fund (SIF) 
 
32.6 In evaluating the social impact of a casino in Leeds, the council will develop a 

Social Inclusion Fund (SIF) to provide ongoing support to key community 
programmes in the city.  It is envisaged that the SIF will be partially used to fund 
ongoing communication/consultation with community groups, as well as providing 
programmes and counselling for families affected by gambling.   

 
32.7 In assessing any competing bid, the council will have regard to the social impact of 
 each bid, together with the commitment of the relevant operator to the principles of 
 the Social Inclusion Fund.  

 
32.8 In the sorting of competing bids the council will seek to agree a form of revenue or 

profit share with the successful operator. This could be in the form of a turnover 
rental arrangement or a joint venture vehicle. The money will then be directed into 
the SIF, and will be used to tackle city specific issues and minimise the negative 
social impact of a casino. 

 
32.9 Social inclusion initiatives might include: 
 

• contribution to a social inclusion fund 

• provision of counselling/support services 

• community involvement/consultation proposals 

• employment proposals 

• skills/training initiatives 

• proposals for working alongside the Jobs and Skills team within the Council 

Page 85



(DRAFT) V3.1 

Leeds Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy 2007-2010                    Page 32 of 36 

• proposals to prioritise local employee opportunities, including specific targeting 
of disadvantaged groups. 

 
Education initiatives 
 
32.10 The preferred operator will be required to work with the council to provide pre-

employment skills training to local people. If the casino scheme is part of an 
integrated development, the operator will be asked to provide an on-site learning 
space accessible to local community groups and educational establishments. 

 
32.11 Education initiatives might include:  
 

• on-site learning/skills centre 

• university partnership proposals 

• education outreach schemes. 
 
Problem gambling 
 
32.12 We will require the successful operator to detail mechanisms for identifying problem 

gamblers and restricting their access to the casino. Part of our selection criteria 
would be to insist that a percentage of the operator staff are trained counsellors, 
able to provide advice and support to those engaged in or affected by problem 
gambling. In addition the preferred operator will need to be proactive in addressing 
problem gambling, and will need to take account of best practice both at home and 
overseas. 

 

  

Page 86



(DRAFT) V3.1 

Leeds Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy 2007-2010                    Page 33 of 36 

Appendix 1 - Gaming machines 
 
This appendix describes the categories of gaming machine as set out in the Act (and in 
regulations) and the number of such machines that may be permitted in each type of 
gambling premises.  
 

• Table 1 below sets out the current proposals for the different categories with the 
maximum stakes and prizes that will apply. This table will be updated as soon as 
the proposals are confirmed. 

 

• Table 2 overleaf shows the maximum number of machines permitted and in the 
case of casinos the ratios between tables and machines. 

 
Category of machine 

[...]
uld cause it to 
be a gaming machine. An example of a skill game would be trivia game 
machines, popular in pubs and clubs, which require the player to answer 
general knowledge questions to win cash prizes. 

Spread betting A form of investing which is more akin to betting, and can be applied either 
to sporting events or to the financial markets. Spread betting is regulated 
by the Financial Services Authority. 

Stake The amount pledged when taking part in gambling activity as either a bet, 
or deposit to the bank or house where the house could be a gaming 
machine.  

Statement of principles document A document prepared by the council which outlines the areas that 
applicants need to consider before applying for gaming permits.  

Table gaming Card games played in casinos. 

Tote  "Tote" is short for Totaliser, a system introduced to Britain in 1929 to offer 
pool betting on racecourses.   

Track Tracks are sites (including horse tracks and dog tracks) where races or 
other sporting events take place. Examples of tracks within the Leeds 
district would be Elland Road Football ground and Headingley Stadium.  

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	1 Approval of a Statement of Gambling Policy
	gambling act cover report 6 nov
	gambling act appendix 1
	gambling act appendix 2 6 nov
	gambling act appendix 3 6 nov




Minutes of the meeting


Proceedings of a first Extraordinary Meeting of the Leeds City Council held
 at the Civic Hall on Wednesday, 13th December, 2006

PRESENT: The Lord Mayor Councillor Mohammed Iqbal  in the Chair

WARD WARD

ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY

Clive Fox
Barry John Anderson
John Leslie Carter

Frank Robinson
Andrew Carter
Amanda Lesley Carter

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON

Peter Mervyn Harrand
Ronald David Feldman
Ruth Feldman

Jane Dowson
Sharon Hamilton
Mohammed Rafique

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CITY & HUNSLET

Lisa Mulherin
Karen Renshaw
Jack Dunn 

Mohammed Iqbal
Elizabeth Nash
Patrick Davey

ARMLEY CROSSGATES & WHINMOOR

Janet Harper
Alison Natalie Jane Lowe
James McKenna

Peter John Gruen
Suzi Armitage
Pauleen Grahame

BEESTON & HOLBECK FARNLEY & WORTLEY

David Congreve

Adam Ogilvie

Luke Russell
David Blackburn
Ann Blackburn

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON

Neil Taggart
Angela Denise Atkinson
Ted Hanley

Thomas Murray
Andrea Harrison
Mark Russell Phillips

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GIPTON & HAREHILLS

David Hollingsworth
Ralph Pryke

Roger Harington
Alan Leonard Taylor



GUISELEY & RAWDON MORLEY NORTH

John Bale
Graham Latty
Stuart Andrew

Thomas Leadley
Robert Finnigan
Stewart McArdle

HAREWOOD MORLEY SOUTH

Alec Shelbrooke
Ann Castle

Christopher James Beverley
Judith Elliot
Terrence Grayshon

HEADINGLEY OTLEY & YEADON

Martin Hamilton
David Morton
James John Monaghan

Ryk Downes
Graham Peter Kirkland
Colin Campbell

HORSFORTH PUDSEY

Brian Cleasby
Christopher Townsley
Andrew Barker

Josephine Patricia Jarosz
Richard Alwyn Lewis

HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE ROTHWELL

Linda Rhodes-Clayton
Penny Ewens
Kabeer Hussain

Barry Stewart Golton
Donald Michael Wilson
Steve Smith

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROUNDHAY

Brian Michael Selby
Graham Hyde
Veronica Morgan

Paul Wadsworth
Matthew Lobley

KIPPAX & METHLEY TEMPLE NEWSAM

Keith Ivor Wakefield
John Keith Parker
James Lewis

Michael Lyons
William Schofield Hyde
David Schofield

KIRKSTALL WEETWOOD

John Anthony Illingworth
Brian David Timothy Jennings
Susan Bentley

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY

Debra Ann Coupar
Geoffrey Driver
Judith Blake

John Michael Procter
Gerald Wilkinson
Andrew Millard

MOORTOWN

Richard Harker
Mark Daniel Harris
Brenda Lancaster



70 Declarations of Interest 
The Lord Mayor announced that a list of written declarations submitted by 
Members was on display in the ante room, on deposit in the public galleries 
and had been circulated to each Member’s place in the Chamber.

Following an invitation to declare further individual interests, declarations in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Practice were made as follows:

The following Members declared personal interests in minute 71 of this 
meeting as follows:

Anderson - Member of Adel Memorial Club
Hanley - Member of a Casino
Coupar - Member of a Casino
Atkinson - Member of a Casino
Morgan - Member of a Bingo establishment
Grahame - Member of a Casino
Barker - Member of Napoleon’s Casino

71 Approval of a Statement of Gambling Policy 
It was moved by Councillor A Carter seconded by Councillor Harris

That the proposed response to the consultation exercise as contained in 
appendix 2 to the report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 
approved as the Council’s response to matters raised in consultation and that 
the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy as set out in appendix 3 to the 
report be approved as the final Policy under the Gambling Act 2005

In moving the amendment in his name Councillor Driver sought leave of 
Council to alter the amendment by the addition of the following words at the 
end:

‘proposals to prioritise local employment opportunities, including specific 
targeting of disadvantaged groups’.

Consent of Council was given and it was moved by Councillor Driver 
seconded by Councillor Blake

That the proposed response to the consultation exercise as contained in 
appendix 2 to the report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 
approved as the Council’s response to matters raised in consultation and that 
the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy as set out in appendix 3 to the 
report be approved as the final policy under the Gambling Act 2005,  with the 
following amendments:

12.8 replace the word may with the word must

13. 15 replace the word may with the word must

32.9 replace the paragraph with the following
 



Social Inclusion initiatives must include:
 Contribution to a social inclusion fund
 Provision of counselling/support services
 Community involvement/consultation proposals

And may include;
 Employment proposals
 Skills/training initiatives
 Proposals for working alongside the Jobs and Skills team within the 

Council
 Proposals to prioritise local employment opportunities, including 

specific targeting of disadvantaged groups

The amendment was lost and upon the motion being put to the vote it was

RESOLVED -  That the proposed response to the consultation exercise as 
contained in appendix 2 to the report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services be approved as the Council’s response to matters raised in 
consultation and that the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy as set 
out in appendix 3 to the report be approved as the final Policy under the 
Gambling Act 2005

The meeting concluded at 1.39 pm.


